was determined.  

• For LC MGUS, the test was considered as “MGUS Positive” when abnormal FLC ĸ/λ ratio 

(outside reference interval, < 0.22 or > 1.74) with elevated FLC kappa (>20.7 mg/L) or 

elevated FLC lambda FLC (> 27.7 mg/L) was determined. 

One hundred forty-five (145) out of 270 MGUS cases were tested positive by the Diazyme Kappa 

and Lambda FLC assay with a positive rate of 53.7% (95% CI: 47.6% – 59.8%). The distribution 

of the cohort and the positivity rate for each clinical type of MGUS are summarized in table 1: